
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
to be held remotely on Monday, 12 April 2021 at 4.30 pm 

Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Thirkill
Farley
Tait

Smith Knox

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Mohammed
Nazir
Shafiq

K Green Stubbs

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Chair of Children in Care Council
Jude MacDonald Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group
Sue Lowndes Bradford Education

Notes:
 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the

Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a
recording
 Approximately 15 minutes before the start time of the Corporate Parenting Panel
meeting the Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements
initially in private and bring into the conference facility the Members of the Panel.
The officers presenting the reports at the meeting of the Panel will have been
advised by the Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into the
electronic meeting at the appropriate time.
 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 434580
E-Mail: jill.bellll@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

 (Jill Bell – 01274 434580)

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

(Jill Bell – 01274 434580)

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 



contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)

4.  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER

Recommended –

That it be recommended to the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee that Chief Inspector Daniel Ware be appointed to the 
Panel as a non-voting co-opted member representing West 
Yorkshire Police.

(Jill Bell 01274 434580)

B.  BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MOCKINGBIRD MODEL OF CARE – FOSTERING

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“AC”) provides members of the Corporate Parenting Panel with an 
update on the implementation of the Mockingbird Family Model in 
Bradford.  The Mockingbird programme delivers the Mockingbird 
Family Model. This centres on a “constellation” where one foster home 
acts as a hub, offering planned and emergency sleepovers and short 
breaks, advice, training and support, to six to ten satellite households. 

Recommended –

The report is for information.

(Linzi Nicholson – 07472954021)

1 - 6

6.  REPORT OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL ON EDUCATION FOR 
CHILDREN IN CARE WHO ARE NOT IN EDUCATION, PRE AND 
POST 16

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“AE”) presents an overview of the education provision for children in 
care who have not accessed their education provision through 
mainstream (including special school) settings during the past 12 

7 - 16



months. This includes children who may have accessed remote 
provision during the COVID crisis and those post 16 who are not in 
education, employment or training.

Recommended –

The report is for information only.

(Jonathan Cooper - 01274 436401)

7.  LOCAL AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S HOMES AND REGULATION 44 
ACTIVITY

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“AF”) provides the Corporate Parenting Panel with a summary of 
Regulation 44 activity in the previous twelve-month period and an 
update on our eleven children’s homes.

Recommended -

The report is for information only

(Richard Fawcett – 07949 489308)

17 - 24

8.  SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS TO 
ACCESS ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES

The report of the Director of Health and Wellbeing (Document “AG”) 
provides the members of the Corporate Parenting Panel with an 
overview of current offers available to care leavers from the 
Department of Health and Wellbeing. 

Recommended -

Members are asked to note and comment on this report. 

(Richard Fawcett – 01274 436041)

25 - 30

9.  Work Plan

The Corporate Parenting Panel Work Plan 2020/21 (Document “AH”) 
is submitted for consideration by the Panel.

31 - 36

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Director – Children’s Services to 
the meeting of The Corporate Parenting Panel to be 
held on 12th April 2021. 

Subject:  Mockingbird Model of Care – Fostering AC

Summary statement:

This report provides members of the Corporate Parenting Panel with an update on the 
implementation of the Mockingbird Family Model in Bradford. 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

It is crucial that our foster carers and those who are part of Mockingbird reflect our local 
community in Bradford and the diverse backgrounds and needs of our children in care. 

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director 

Portfolio:  Children’s Services

Report Contact:  Linzi Nicholson, Service 
Manager 
Phone: 07472954021
E-mail: Linzi.nicholson@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: Fostering, 
Provider Services

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

This report provides members of the Corporate Parenting Panel with an update on the 
implementation of the Mockingbird Family Model in Bradford. 

The Mockingbird programme delivers the Mockingbird Family Model. This centres on a 
“constellation” where one foster home acts as a hub, offering planned and emergency 
sleepovers and short breaks, advice, training and support, to six to ten satellite households. 

The model was originally developed by The Mockingbird Society in America in 2004. 
Relationships are central to the programme and the hub home builds strong relationships 
with all those in the constellation, empowering families to support each other and overcome 
problems before they escalate or lead to placement breakdown and increasing protective 
factors around children. The constellation also builds links wit
[...]

 This report is for information only. 

11. APPENDICES

None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 None

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel to be 
held on 12th April 2021.

Subject:  AE
Report of the Virtual School on education for children in care who are not in education, pre 
and post 16.

Summary statement:

This report presents an overview of the education provision for children in care who have 
not accessed their education provision through mainstream (including special school) 
settings during the past 12 months. This includes children who may have accessed remote 
provision during the COVID crisis and those post 16 who are not in education, employment 
or training.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Children in care sometimes start with the educational disadvantage of their pre-care 
experiences and often have special educational needs. These children are 
disproportionately represented among those not in mainstream education. It is a key 
priority that these children are supported to transition back into mainstream education 
which can meet their educational needs and help them make maximum progress.

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director – Children’s Services

Portfolio:  

Children and Families

Report Contact:  Jonathan Cooper 
Phone: (01274) 436401 
E-mail: Jonathan.Cooper@bradford.gov.uk 
           

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 7

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:Jonathan.Cooper@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1.This report provides information relating to Bradford’s children in care who access 
education provision other than in mainstream education settings (including special 
schools). These children may be on a school roll but their education provision is 
arranged by the local authority, or school, away from the school site.

1.2.This report also contains data about Bradford’s post 16 children who are in care and 
not in education or training (NEET). 

1.3.When this report was presented in June 2020 members requested additional 
information as to how Pupil Premium Plus is allocated to support children not in 
mainstream education, this information is included in 2.4.

1.4.Additional information relating to education during the COVID pandemic reflects the 
education provision for children in care during the period of school closure between 
the 4th January 2021 and 8th March 2021.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1.Children not in education

2.1.1. The Virtual School ensures that appropriate educational provision is in place 
at the earliest opportunity and robustly monitored for any child in the care of 
Bradford not in mainstream education. The Virtual School will also ensure that 
this provision provides high-quality teaching, is an Ofsted registered provider 
and meets the individual needs of all children, regardless of their circumstances. 

2.1.2. In March 2021 there were 870 Bradford children in care who were of school 
age and of these 2.5% (22) had not been in mainstream education for a period 
of more than 10 days. This represents a reduction of 1.4% (from 3.9%) at the 
same point in 2020. This reduction is most apparent with children in care placed 
within the Bradford district where close partnership working between teams in 
Children’s Services has resulted in significant improvement.

Number of school age children in care not in mainstream education provision 

2.1.3. The number of children without appropriate education provision varies at any 
point in time, this is dependent upon a number of factors. These factors are most 
often due to changes in placement but also include other reasons such as the 
point which children come into care, assessments of special educational needs 
and school use of alternative provision. Over the period March 2020 to March 
2021 there have been a total of 112 children who were without suitable 

June 
2019

March 
2020

May 
2020

July 
2020

Sept 
2020

Nov 
2020

Ja
[...]
rranged provision.

2.3.3. Progress reports for children who are not in mainstream education are 
reviewed on a weekly basis by a specialist Teacher and their manager in the 
Virtual School. Actions to support their transition back to mainstream education 
are recorded and reviewed biweekly with the Virtual School Head.

2.4.Securing Appropriate Education Provision

2.4.1. Strategic partnerships with the SEND Teams, Admissions Teams and the 
Virtual School have been strengthened to support Social Workers in the early 
identification of schools which are appropriate to the needs of children and to 
progress their transition into school. An Admissions protocol for children in care 
has been implemented with the Strategic Manager for Admissions and strategic 
support meetings with the SEND team have ensured that prompt action is taken 
to secure appropriate education provision for children.

2.4.2. Pupil premium Plus is allocated to support children who are not in education 
with 1:1 tuition for time they are unable to access provision in school. This has 
been provided both remotely and in their placement, where safe and appropriate 
to the needs of the child. Additional support is also allocated through pupil 
premium plus to support children’s successful transition back to school when a 
school place is in available. This includes support provided to schools to support 

Page 10



children’s return to education in school, from March 8th 2021 and following the 
previous period of school closure between March and June 2020. 

2.4.3. During the financial year 2020/21 additional 1:1 support has been allocated 
from Pupil Premium plus as follows;

 1:1 Tuition support – £122,000
 1:1 Support through Virtual School Associates– £165,000
 Additional support to schools - £137,000

2.5.Post 16 Education, Employment and Training

2.5.1. The Virtual School team links closely with partners to provide all children in 
care in Y11 a pathway plan into Education, Employment and Tra
[...]
r 
duty to promote the educational achievement of children in care.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

The report is for information only.

Page 14



8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. OPTIONS

9.1 The report is for information only

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 The report is for information only.

11. APPENDICES

None

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director – Children’s Services to 
the meeting of The Corporate Parenting Panel to be 
held on 12th April 2021. 

Subject:  AF
Local Authority Children’s Homes and Regulation 44 activity

Summary statement:

This report provides the Corporate Parenting Panel with a summary of Regulation 44 
activity in the previous twelve-month period and an update on our eleven children’s 
homes. 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

It is important that children in care are not disadvantaged in comparison with their peers. 
Care leavers are potentially particularly disadvantaged group due to their often limited 
financial means and inability to fund activities that carers would normally fund for children in 
care. The council has a duty to promote opportunities for children in care and care leavers 
as a corporate parent. Regulation 44 activity supports this duty. 

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director – Children’s Services

Portfolio:  

Children and Families

Report Contact:  Richard Fawcett
Phone: 07949 489308
E-mail: richard.fawcett@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 17

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the Corporate Parenting Panel with a summary of Regulation 
44 activity in the previous twelve-month period. The report also provides an update 
on the management arrangements for the disabled children’s homes and plans for 
the future. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Regulation 44 Independent monitoring of children’s homes is a regulatory requirement which 
requires “the registered person must ensure that an independent person visits t
[...]
vidual needs.  

Page 20



Number 
of Beds Occupancy

Ofsted Inspection 
Judgement
2019/2020

Ofsted QA /
Monitoring Visit 

2020 / 2021
Clockhouse
Short Break 
Provision for 

CWD
6 Good

2019-2020 No

Hollies
Mainstream 
Residential 
Childrens 

Home

6 5 Good
2019-2020 No

Hollybank
Specialist BPP 

Provision
4 3 Good 

2019-2020
11.03.21

no concerns

Meadowlea
Specialist BPP 

Provision
7 7 Outstanding

2019-2020 No

Newholme
Specialist BPP 

Provision
4 4

Declined 
Effectiveness
2019-2020

8/9th Sept 2020
no concerns

Requires 
Improvement
2019-2020

Owlthorpe
Mainstream 
Residential 
Childrens 

Home

6 2 Interim Inspection
25.02.20
Improved 

Effectiveness

15.09.20
no concerns

Rowan House 6 5 Good
2019-2020 No

Sky View 
House

Mainstream 
Residential 
Childrens 

Home

6 6 Good
2019-2020

24.01.21
no concerns

Valley View 
House

Residential 
Childrens 

Home for CWD

7 6
Requires 

Improvement
2019-2020

7th/8th Oct 2020
27th Oct 2020
15th Dec 2020

Page 21



Wedgewood 
House

Short Break 
Provision for 

CWD

6 Good
2019-2020 No

Willows
Specialist BPP 
Residential & 

Outreach 
Provision

4 3 Good
2019-2020 No

Plans for the future 

2.15 We have recently regraded the Regulation 44 post and this has enabled us to fill our 
additional vacancy. We will therefore be fully staffed from mid-March.

 
2.16 We are now intending to extend the role of the Regulation 44 Officer to include Quality 

Assurance visits for Post 16 “unregulated” placements. We are in the process of 
developing a QA form that will align to the Leaving Care regulations to quality assure 
the delivery of services to young people aged 16+ accessing such provisions. 

2.17 The aim of this is to strengthen the quality-assurance of placements within the 
unregulated sector. Whilst the Quality Assurance visit will be undertaken by the 
Regulation 44 Officer this work will be done in partnership with Placement Co-
Ordination (who commission and identify the post 16 placement) and Care Leavers 
Service who place young people in the placements.

2.18 The aim is to drive up the standard of the care provided to our young people who 
reside in these placements; who are progressing with a plan for independence to 
ensure that they are well equipped to deal with life’s challenges in adulthood.

Update on Bradford’s children’s homes

2.20 There has been a recent change to the way that our children’s homes are managed. 

2.21 Prior to October 2020 the three homes for disabled children (Valley View, Clockhouse 
and Wedgewood) were line-managed within the part of the service that was 
responsible for disabled children’s services. 

2.22 This presented a number of challenges. The role of Responsible Individual is a 
statutory role that has legal responsibility for our homes. In Bradford this role is held 
by the Head of Provider Services. However, until October 2020 the Head of Provider 
Services did not have direct management responsibility for the disability homes. 

2.23 This was changed in October 2020 and the three homes are now managed by the 
Head of Service / Responsible Individual within Provider Services which provides for 
greater oversight and consistency and thus far is working well. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

 None

Page 22



4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

 None

5. Responsible IndividualSK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

None

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

 None

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

 NA

7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

 NA

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

 NA

7.4 HUMAN Responsible IndividualGHTS ACT

 NA

7.5 TRADE UNION

 NA

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

 NA

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

 None

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

The report supports the members of the panel to discharge their Corporate 

Page 23



Parenting Responsibility in respect of children living in our children’s homes. 

7.9 ISSUES AResponsible IndividualSING FROM PResponsible IndividualVACY 
IMPACT ASSESMENT

None

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

 None

9. OPTIONS

 The report is for information only

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

 The report is for information only

11. APPENDICES

None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 None

Page 24



Report of the Director of Health and Wellbeing to the 
meeting of The Corporate Parenting Panel to be held on 
12th April 2021

Subject:  AG
This is a joint report presented by Health & Wellbeing and Children’s Services focussing on 
how we support children in care and care leavers to access adult social services, our 
universal support offers and the potential for employment in the adult care sector. 

Summary statement:

This report provides the members of the Corporate Parenting Panel with an overview of 
current offers available to care leavers from the Department of Health and Wellbeing. 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

It is important that children in care and care leavers are not disadvantaged in comparison 
with their peers. Care leavers are potentially particularly disadvantaged group due to their 
often limited financial means and inability to fund activities that carers would normally fund 
for children in care. The council has a duty to promote opportunities for children in care and 
care leavers as a corporate parent. 

Iain MacBeath
Strategic Director – HWB

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director – Children’s Services

Portfolio:  

Children and Families

Report Contact:  Richard Fawcett
Phone: (01274) 436041
E-mail: richard.fawcett@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 25

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 As a corporate parent, Bradford Metropolitan District Council must implement a set 
of principles for children in care and care leavers to act in their best interests and 
promote their physical and mental wellbeing. Each department of the council is being 
asked to examine its offer to care leavers to ensure they can make best use of 
services, that the council enables them to be 
[...]
6th 
February 
2021 

 Report on CIC Health 
Performance 

Richard 
Fawcett 

15th February 
2021 

17th 
February 
2021 

23rd February 
2021 

26th 
February 
2021 

   Joint report by 
Children’s Services 
and Place on cultural 
access for young 
people including 
‘JUMP’ 

 
 
 
 
 

Phil 
Barker/Richard 
Fawcett 

15th February 
2021 

17th 
February 
2021 

23rd February 
2021 

26th 
February 
2021 

P
age 35



  Forward Plan 
 

Lead Officer / 
Report Author 

Deadline for 
report to 
DD/AD 

Chair’s 
briefing 

Report 
deadline to 
Secretariat 

Publication 
of Papers  

12th April 
2021 

Meeting to be 
held remotely 

 Education report on 
children  not in 
mainstream 
education, not in 
education and post 16  

Jonathan 
Cooper  

16th March  
2021 

22nd March 
2021 

26th March 
2021 

29th March 
2021 

 Reg 44 report on 
children’s homes  

Suzanne 
Lythgow  

16th March 
2021 

22nd March 
2021 

26th March 
2021 

29th March 
2021 

 Corporate Parenting 
Report: Health and 
Wellbeing 

Iain Macbeath 
(or delegated 
AD) 

16th March 
2021 

22nd March 
2021 

26th March 
2021 

29th March 
2021 

   Detailed report on 
Mockingbird 
Programme and 
implementation in the 
Bradford District 

Mark Trinder 16th March 
2021 

22nd March 
2021 

26th March 
2021 

29th March 
2021 

   Post 16 Report Mandy 
Helm/Emma 
Collingwood 

16th March 
2021 

22nd March 
2021 

26th March 
2021 

29th March 
2021 

 

Future Work Plan 21/22 Municipal Year 

Homelessness Update 

Update on the ‘Leaving Well’ App 

Viewpoint - what are young people telling us: Report and discussion – Amandip Johal 

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	5 MOCKINGBIRD MODEL OF CARE – FOSTERING
	6 REPORT OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL ON EDUCATION FOR CHILDREN IN CARE WHO ARE NOT IN EDUCATION, PRE AND POST 16
	7 LOCAL AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S HOMES AND REGULATION 44 ACTIVITY
	8 SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS TO ACCESS ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES
	9 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held remotely on Monday, 12 April 2021

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 6.00 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Thirkill
Farley
Tait

Smith Knox

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Chair of Children in Care Council
Jude MacDonald Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Thirkill in the Chair

82.  HRH THE DUKE OF EDINBURGH

The Panel observed a minutes silence as a mark of resect following the 
announcement by Buckingham Palace that His Royal Highness The Duke of 
Edinburgh had sadly passed away.

83.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in items under consideration were received.

84.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No appeals were submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.



2

85.  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER

Resolved –

That it be recommended to the Regulatory and Appeals Committee that 
Chief Inspector Daniel Ware be appointed to the Panel as a non-voting co-
opted member representing West Yorkshire Police.

ACTION: City Solicitor

86.  MOCKINGBIRD MODEL OF CARE – FOSTERING

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “AC”) 
provided members of the Corporate Parenting Panel with an update on the 
implementation of the Mockingbird Family Model in Bradford.  The Mockingbird 
programme delivers the Mockingbird Family Model. This centres on a 
“constellation” where one foster home acts as a hub, offering planned and 
emergency sleepovers and short breaks, advice, training and support, to six to 
ten satellite households.

Members were advised that the authority had previously operated the 
Mockingbird Family Model but that it had not been sustained.  Lessons had been 
learned and foster carers had been  involved in every aspect to make sure that 
the model was fit for the district and sustainable.  Recruitment had been 
undertaken, all posts were part of the full time establishment and a project lead 
had been appointed with a wealth of experience in Mockingbird.  The first hub had 
been launched in March 2021. 

The Home Hub carers Steven and Dean Sagar-Watson attended the meeting and 
spoke about what had happened since the launch.  Families had been asked for 
their thoughts on what they wanted to get out of Mockingbird which would be kept 
and put in a scrap  book.  They had phone calls, Zoom sessions and texts to get 
to know all the families.  Since the launch they has held a bingo night, days out at 
St Ives Estate, a Grand National competition and a quiz night.  The first Home 
Hub Carers meeting had been held.  Members were pleased to note that all 
families in the constellation had been fully engaged in the events which had been  
very inclusive and families were keen to participate. 

It was anticipated that the second constellation would be launched in September 
2021 and a third in December.  There had been a lot of interest from carers to get 
involved and there was a desire to keep up the momentum and also grow the first 
constellation.  

Members were impressed with the work being undertaken by the Home Hub 
carers in supporting other carers.  Members who attended the launch were very 
impressed with the success and looked forward to more constellations being 
introduced.

The Home Hub carers had met the Children in Care Council as part of their 
training and it was agreed that an update be presented to the Children in Care 
Council on progress since then.



3

Resolved –

That Hub Carers, Steven and Dean Sagar-Watson and officers be thanked 
for the successful launch of the Mockingbird Family Model and that the 
future launch of more constellations be looked forward to. 

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

87.  REPORT OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL ON EDUCATION FOR CHILDREN IN 
CARE WHO ARE NOT IN EDUCATION, PRE AND POST 16

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “AE”) 
presented an overview of the education provision for children in care who had not 
accessed their education provision through mainstream (including special school) 
settings during the past 12 months. This included children who may have had 
accessed remote provision during the COVID crisis and those post 16 who were 
not in education, employment or training.  It was noted that since September 2020 
the number of children not in education had reduced significantly from 3.9% to 
2.5%.  Protocols had been put in place with the Admissions Team, the SEND 
Team and social workers so that cases were processed quickly.  Overall the 
number of Children in Care had increased but those not in education had 
reduced.  It was noted that a significant amount of Pupil Premium Plus was 
allocated to support children who are not in education with 1:1 tuition. The 
number of post 16 who were Not in Education or Employment (NEET) had 
decreased over the last 3 years and was 5.3% in November 2020 which 
represented 2 children.  It was reported that 64% of Children in Care continued to 
attend school during the second lockdown.

Members questioned the Virtual School Head and responses were given:

 How do you work with schools that are academies?
o Engagement with schools had been positive.  There had been no 

requirement to direct any school to take a child.  Links with the Bradford 
diocese and BDAT were good. 

 What was the pressure on places going forward? 
o There was always pressure for specialist school places.  3 

independent Special schools had been opened the local area, 2 of 
which were in the district and this had reduced pressure on places.  
Oastlers school had increased its capacity.

 Regarding children out of area, how many other authorities do we deal with 
and is there a particular problem with one or is it a cluster?

o Difficulties are sometimes experienced with particular local 
authorities.  Some have struggled with capacity in their teams 
because of Covid but they have been short tern issues.  Most 
children are in neighbouring authorities.

 Those 16 – 17 year olds who are NEET is below 10% but the figure of 17 – 
18 year olds is disappointing, what are the reasons for this?

o Young people successfully transition onto a course but then become 
disengaged if the course is not what they expected.  Support is 



4

provided through Connexions in year 11 and a priority in the 
strategy is to have a similar level of support in year 12.

 Has the number of children waiting for an EHCP become worse because of 
Covid?

o This is a success story and the SEND team have been focussed on 
reducing the timescale for providing an EHCP and are now 85% 
compliant compared to the national average of 65%

Resolved –

(1) That the Virtual School Head be thanked for the report and its 
contents and that members look forward to further reductions in the 
number of children in care who are not in education pre and post 16.

(2)  That a further report be presented to the Panel in 12  months.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

88.  LOCAL AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S HOMES AND REGULATION 44 ACTIVITY

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document
“AF”) provided the Corporate Parenting Panel with a summary of
Regulation 44 activity in the previous twelve-month period and an
update on our eleven children’s homes.

Members were advised that the last face to face visit took place in March 2020 
and that during the period of this report no face to face visits had taken place.  
Inspections had been undertaken through virtual tours, consolation and 
monitoring of records.  It was noted that Ofsted had suspended face to face visits 
unless they had concerns.  Discussions were now taking place on how to engage 
in face to face visits once lockdown was lifted.

Officers expressed their gratitude to the children’s homes on how they had coped 
during the pandemic and were pleased to note that during the Covid pandemic 
none of the children’s homes have had to close and no placements have been 
lost.  It also was recognised that staff and children had been ill and had to self-
isolate.  
   
It was noted that the three homes for disabled children (Valley View, Clockhouse 
and Wedgewood) were now line-managed by the Head of Service / Responsible 
Individual within Provider Services which provided for greater oversight and 
consistency and was thus far is working well.

The Regulation 44 post had been regraded and this has enabled the
additional vacancy to be filled . It was intended to extend the role of the 
Regulation 44 Officer to include Quality Assurance visits for Post 16 “unregulated” 
placements.  This would provide more assurance regarding quality of provision in 
that sector.

Members were pleased to note that the Regulation 44 post vacancy had been 
filled and that their role would be extended to include “unregulated” placements 



5

which was seen as a step forward.  It was noted that, in the interests of 
consistency each of the Regulation 44 officers would work with the same homes 
to avoid inconsistency with the homes and with Ofsted.
 

Resolved –

(1) That the Regulation 44 Officer be thanked for the report and the 
progress made be noted.

(2) That a report be presented to the Panel in 12 months including 
information on unregulated private sector placements.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

89.  SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS TO ACCESS 
ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES

The report of the Director of Health and Wellbeing (Document “AG”) provided 
the members of the Corporate Parenting Panel with an overview of current offers 
available to care leavers from the Department of Health and Wellbeing.  

Members were advised that Adult Services would be included in the Children in 
Care Partnership that was looking at ways to strengthen corporate parenting and 
the outcomes for looked after children.  There was a need to ensure that there 
was a smooth transition between children’s and adult services for children with 
significant disabilities which could prove difficult to navigate.  The Preparation for 
Adulthood Service worked closely with teams in Children’s Services.

Children leaving care were offered a 6 month paid work placement and it was 
noted that recently two former children in care had been recruited to 
apprenticeship roles in social care.

Members requested information from children and parents on their experience of 
the transition between Children’s and Adult Services.  It was noted that there 
were significant challenges for children in care and care leavers and that parents 
had said that the transition between children’s and adult services was confusing 
and slow. 

Resolved –

(1) That officers be thanked for the report.

(2) That a joint report from Adult’s Services, Children’s Services and 
Health be presented to the Panel in the next municipal year on 
transition arrangements for young people moving from children’s to 
adult service.

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services
     Strategic Director Adult Services  

90.  WORK PLAN



6

Resolved –

That the Work Plan be updated to include the further reports requested at 
this meeting and be kept under review.

ACTION: Assistant Director of Children’s Services, Safeguarding and Review, 
Commissioning and Provider Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


